RIVERSIDE COUNTY
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Steve Weiss, AICP
Planning Director

1:30 P.M. DECEMBER 19, 2016
AGENDA

RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DIRECTOR’S HEARING

County Administrative Center
4080 Lemon Street

1! Floor, Conference Room 2A
Riverside, CA 92501

NOTE: Please be aware that the indicated staff recommendation shown below for each item may differ
from that presented to the Planning Director during the public hearing.

If you wish to speak, please complete a “SPEAKER IDENTIFICATION FORM” and give it to the
Planning Director. The purpose of the public hearing is to allow interested parties to express their
concerns. Please do not repeat information already given. If you have no additional information, but
wish to be on record, simply give your name and address and state that you agree with the previous
speaker(s).

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you require reasonable accommodations,
please contact Mary Stark at (951) 955-7436 or e-mail at mcstark@rctima.org. Requests should be
made 72 hours in advance or as soon as possible prior to the scheduled meeting. Alternative formats
are available upon request.

1.0 CONSENT CALENDAR

1.1 NONE
2.0 PUBLIC HEARING — CONTINUED ITEMS: 1:30 p.m. or as soon as possible thereafter:

2.1 PLOT PLAN NO. 14522 REVISED PERMIT NO. 1 — Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative
Declaration — Applicant: World’s Biggest Dinosaurs — Engineer/Representative: Trip Hord —
Fifth Supervisorial District — Cabazon Zoning Area — The Pass Area Plan: Community
Development: Commercial Retail (CR) and Rural: Rural Desert (R:RD) (10 Acre Minimum) —
Location: Northerly of 1-10 Freeway at Main St. and westerly of Creek Rd. — 1.0 Acres —
Zoning: Scenic Highway Commercial (C-P-S) and Controlled Development Areas (10 Acre
Minimum) (W-2-10) — REQUEST: To permit an approximately 2,916 sq. ft. gift shop, 1,060 sq.
ft. caretaker unit, and a 35,279 sq. ft. outdoor dinosaur museum which includes outdoor
education dinosaur exhibits, and landscaping on a roadside commercial attraction facility.
Continued from November 21, 2016 and December 5, 2016. Project Planner: David Alvarez
at (951) 955-5719 or email daalvarez@rctima.org.

Riverside Office -+ 4080 Lemon Street, 12th Floor Desert Office - 77588 EI Duna Court, Suite H
P.O. Box 1409, Riverside, California 92502-1409 Palm Desert, California 92211
(951) 955-3200 - Fax (951) 955-3157 (760) 863-8277 - Fax (760) 863-7040
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DIRECTOR’S HEARING DECEMBER 19, 2016

3.0 PUBLIC HEARING — NEW ITEMS: 1:30 p.m. or as soon as possible thereafter:

3.1 TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP NO. 30513 — Intent to Adopt a Negative Declaration — Applicant:
CLE Engineering — Engineer/Representative: CLE Engineering — First Supervisorial District —
Rancho California Zoning Area — Southwest Area Plan: Rural: Rural Mountainous (R:RM) (10
Acre Minimum); Santa Rosa Plateau/De Luz Policy Area — Location: Northerly of Avenida
Escala, southerly of Calle Paramo, and westerly of Avenida De Encanto — 21.23 Gross Acres
— Zoning: Residential Agricultural — 5 Acre Minimum (R-A-5) — REQUEST: A schedule “H’
subdivision of 21.23 gross acres into four (4) residential parcels ranging in size from 5.03
acres to 5.92 acres. Project Planner: Deborah Bradford at (951) 955-6646 or email
dbradfor@rctima.org.

4.0 PUBLIC COMMENTS:
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Agenda item No.: 2 © ] PLOT PLAN 14522, REVISED PERMIT NO.1

Area Plan: The Pass Environmental Assessment No. 42502
Zoning District: Cabazon Appellant: World’s Biggest Cabazon
Supervisorial District: Fifth Dinosaurs

Project Planner: Dave Alvarez Applicant: World’s Biggest Cabazon
Director’s Hearing: December 19, 2016 Dinosaurs

Continued From: November 21, 2016 and Engineer/Representative: Trip Hord

December 5, 2016

: Vi
Steve Weiss, AICP
Planning Director

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
STAFF REPORT

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION:

PLOT PLAN 14522 Revised Permit No. 1 proposes to permit an approximately 2,916 square foot gift
shop, a 1,060 square foot caretaker unit, and a 34,279 square foot area of outdoor dinosaur exhibits and
landscaping on an existing roadside commercial attraction facility.

The project site is located along the northwest corner of Seminole Drive and Deep Creek Road.
BACKGROUND:
Previous Entitlements:

Plot Plan 14522 (PP14522) was presented during the March 11, 1996 Director's Hearing and was
continued onto the March 25, 1996 agenda. The project proposed to develop a commercial center with
five (5) fast food restaurants, one sit down restaurant, a 60 room motel and a museum and gift shop. At
the time of the entitlement process for PP14522, the project site contained an existing restaurant and
two (2) dinosaur exhibits, one with a gift shop that was to remain onsite. During the entitlement process
for Plot Plan 14522 was conditioned that the entitlement should be considered used within two (2) years
of the approval date; otherwise it shall become null and void and of no effect whatsoever. The Condition
of Approval identified that the term “used” was referred to as the beginning of substantial construction
contemplated by the approval within the two (2) year period. Although structures such as the motel are
not complete as to date, the applicant began the earthmoving activities and as a result, is entitled to the
structures that were previously approved under Plot Plan 14522 (PP14522).

Project Timeline:

The application for Plot Plan 14522 Revised Permit No. 1 was submitted to the Riverside County
Planning Department on March 26, 2012. Due to a lack of activity of addressing all required Land
Development Committee (LDC) corrections, staff scheduled the project for the June 23, 2014 Director's
Hearing and recommended for project denial. The basis for project denial was staff had not received the
necessary plans, permits, or materials to support the application and complete the land development
review process. More specifically, Planning staff requested a Lot Line Adjustment (LLA) to relocate a lot
line from under the existing gift shop and the Building and Safety Department had required approved
building permits for all buildings and structures onsite or at a minimum submit buildings pians for all
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buildings and structures for review and approval. Plot Plan 14522 Revised Permit No. 1 was denied at
the June 23, 2014 Director’s Hearing.

On July 2, 2014, the applicant, the World's Biggest Cabazon Dinosaurs, filed an appeal with the County
appealing the Planning Director’'s denial of Plot Plan 14522 Revised Permit No. 1. Since the appeal of
staff's recommendation for denial, this item has been continued onto the August 20, 2014, September
17, 2014, March 18, 2015, May 20, 2015, July 15, 2015, and August 19, 2015, Planning Commission
Agendas in order for Planning and Building and Safety. staff to continue working with the applicant and
resolve the outstanding issues. During the August 19, 2015 Planning Commission agenda, it had been
determined that with exception to minor corrections, the applicant had addressed all remaining
corrections required by Riverside County staff.

At the conclusion of the August 19, 2015 Public Hearing, the Planning Commission supported staff's
recommendation to uphold the Applicant’s appeal of the Planning Director’s Denial of Plot Plan No.
14522 Revised Permit No. 1 and direct staff to process the Plot Plan application in accordance with
Ordinance No. 348 and prepare the appropriate environmental review under the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). In accordance with Section 18.30 of Riverside County Ordinance
No. 348, County Counsel recommended that Plot Plan 14522 Revised Permit No. 1 be presented and
recommended for final approval at Director's Hearing rather than Planning Commission. Section 18.30
of Riverside County Ordinance No. 348 requires that a Plot Plan application be processed and a
recommendation be given at Director's Hearing. If the recommendation is appealed by the project
applicant or general public, then Section 18.30 requires that the project be presented at Planning
Commission and potentially the Board of Supervisors to address the appeal. If the issue resulting in
project appeal has been resolved, the Plot Plan application shall return to Director's Hearing for final
recommendation.

On November 21, 2016 and December 5, 2016 staff presented and recommended at the Director's
Hearing the application be continued to the December 19, 2016 hearing to allow the applicant to provide
staff with the updated exhibits and begin the indemnification agreement process.

ISSUES OF POTENTIAL CONCERN:
Zoning Classification Consistency

The project scope for Plot Plan 14522 Revised Permit No. 1 is for the permitting of an existing gift shop,
caretaker unit, and approximately 34,279 square foot area of outdoor dinosaur exhibits and landscaping.
As outlined in the Scenic Highway Commercial (C-P-S) zoning classification, a proposed gift shop is a
permitted use in the Scenic Highway Commercial {C-P-S) zoning classification through the approval of a
Piot Plan application. The Scenic Highway Commercial (C-P-8) zoning classification does not
specifically identify the permitting process, whether through the approval of a Plot Plan or Conditional
Use Permit application, for the outdoor exhibits. In addition, the C-P-S classification allows for the
establishment of a caretaker unit through the approval of a Plot Plan application provided that the unit is
a mobile home and licensed pursuant to State law. The caretaker unit established would be for a
caretaker or watchmen and their family provided that no rent is paid and where a permitted and existing
commercial use is established. No more than one mobile home shall be allowed for a parcel of land or a
shopping center complex.

Addressed in Section 9.50(e) of Riverside County Ordinance No. 348, any use that is not specifically
listed through the approval of a Plot Plan (PP) application or a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) may be
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considered- a permitted use provided that the Planning Director finds the use to be substantially the
same character and intensity as uses listed in the Scenic Highway Commercial (C-P-S) zoning
classification. The outdoor exhibit area and caretaker unit are applicable to the same intensity and
character criteria requirement. More specifically:

e Similar uses outlined in the C-P-S zoning classification which are similar to the outdoor exhibit
area consist of a dance hall and theater. The existing outdoor exhibit area is a commercial
attraction in which people congregate to socialize and obtain information provided by the
displayed exhibits. In comparison, both a dance hall and theater are uses where people
congregate to be either entertained or educated on a given subject.

* As previously addressed, the establishment of a care taker unit is a permitted use through the
approval of a Plot Plan application. The caretaker unit will be utilized by the watchmen of an
existing commercial facility and will be a mobile home unit. The project scope proposes to
permit an existing caretaker unit that is approximately 1,060 square feet. Although the caretaker
unit is a permanent structure, the existing unit matches the character and intensity for the mobile
home caretaker unit. More specifically, the caretaker unit will be utilized to service the existing
commercial facility.

Qutstanding Code Enforcement Cases:

Code Violation Cases: The project site has outstanding Code Enforcement Violation cases which
consist of accumulated rubbish (CV05-3618), iand use without Planning Department approval (CV08-
4980, CV08-4982, CV08-4983, and CV08-4985), construction without required permits (CV06-4143,
CV08-4984 and CV08-4986), and grading without required permits (CV08-5344).

Through the approval of the Plot Plan application, the outstanding Code Enforcement violation cases for
land use without Planning Department approval and construction without permits will be resolved.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS:
1. Existing General Plan Land Use (Ex. #5): Community Development:. Commercial Retail
(CD:CR)

2. Surrounding General Plan Land Use (Ex. #5): Community Development: Commercial Retait
(CD:CR), Rural: Rural Desert (R:RD), Areas
subject to Indian Jurisdiction (IND)

3. Existing Zoning (Ex. #2): Scenic Highway Commercial (C-P-S)

4. Surrounding Zoning (Ex. #2): Scenic Highway Commercial (C-P-S), Controlled
Development Areas-10 acre minimum{W-2-10),
Rural Residential (R-R)

5. Existing Land Use (Ex. #1): Gift store and outdoor dinosaur exhibits,
6. Surrounding Land Use (Ex. #1): Gas station, vacant land
8. Project Data: Total Site Acreages: 54.7 acres

Total Project Acreage: 0.9 acres
Total Building Area: Approximately 5,000 sq.ft.

9. Environmental Concerns: See attached environmental assessment,
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RECOMMENDATIONS:

ADOPT a MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION for ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT NO. 42502,
based on the findings incorporated in the initial study and the conclusion that the project will not have a
significant effect on the environment; and,

APPROVE PLOT PLAN 14522 REVISED PERMIT NO. 1, subject to the attached conditions of
approval, and based upon the findings and conclusions incorporated in the staff report.

FINDINGS: The following findings are in addition to those incorporated in the summary of findings,
which is incorporated herein by reference.

1.

The project site land use is designated Community Development: Commercial Retail (CD:CR)
(0.20 - 0.35 Floor Area Ratio) on the Pass Area Plan.

The proposed addition of a gift shop and caretaker unit onto an existing commercial facility is
consistent with the Commercial Retail (CR) land use designation. More specifically, the proposed
addition is for an existing tourist roadside commercial facility which is located adjacent to the
Interstate 10 Highway and features a museum, outdoor dinosaur exhibits, picnic areas, and
recreational facilities for children. The Commercial Retail (CR) land use designation allows for the
development of local and regional service uses, as well as tourist-oriented commercial uses and
in result, the project site is consistent with the Commercial Retail (CR) land use designation.

The project site is surrounded by properties which are designated Rural: Rural Desert (R:RD) (10
Acre Minimum) to the north and west, Indian Jurisdiction (IND) to the east, and the Interstate 10
Highway to the south.

The proposed project is consistent with the Cabazon Policy Area of the Pass Area Plan. The
Cabazon Policy Area provides land use guidance for approximately 7,490 acres of
unincorporated land on both side of Interstate 10, excluding the Morongo Indian Reservation.
Goals/Policies for the Cabazon Policy Area consist of:

PAP 5.1: A General Plan Amendment is required in order to develop land within this
Community Overlay at the Community intensity level. However, any general plan
amendment within this area involving a change from a lower intensity foundation
category to the Community Development foundation component is hereby
exempted from the five-year limit on frequency of foundation category
amendments.

The project site is not located within a Community Overlay and in result, is not
required to amend the current land use designation of Community Development:
Commercial Retail (CD:CR).
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5.

PAP 5.2:

PAP 5.3

PAP 5.4

PAP 5.5:

PAP 5.6:

Provide bank stabilization and protection for the San Gorgonio River within the
Cabazon Policy Area.

As indicated through Map My County (GIS Database), the existing project site is
not located within close vicinity of the San Gorgonio River. In resuilt, the project
will not be required to provide bank stabilization and protection for the San
Gorgonio River.

Allow uses that can be periodically flooded in areas within the 100-year flood
zone. Such uses might include agriculture, golf courses, recreational uses,
utilities, surface mining operations, parking, landscaping, and compatible resource
development.

The project site is located within a 100-year flood plain as indicated on the project
specific Flood Hazard Report. The existing structures have been placed on
elevated pads in order to reduce the impact of excessive flooding within the area.
The project site is an existing roadside commercial facility and will have only one
(1) residential unit on the site/This project may be slightly impacted by excessive
flooding within the area.

Require building pads to be raised, at a minimum, to the elevation of the 100-year
flood zone, for any habitable structures within the 100-year flood zone.

The project site is located within a 100-year flood zone and the existing structures
have been placed on elevated pads in order to reduce potential damage from
excessive flooding.

Refer .to the Floodplain and Riparian Areas section of the General Plan
Multipurpose Open Space Element and the Flood and Inundation Hazards section
of the General Plan Safety Element for other applicable policies.

The project site is consistent with the Multipurpose Open Space Element and the
Flood and Inundation Hazards section of the General Plan Safety Element.

Allow land uses that serve travelers, such as service stations, markets, and
restaurants to develop immediately adjacent to the future relocated interchange of
Interstate 10 and Apache Trail, subject to proper design that assures safe
vehicular movement, quality appearance, and appropriate buffering of adjacent
residential uses.

The existing use, existing gas station and convenience store, is located along
Interstate 10 and located approximately 1.1 miles to the northwest of Apache
Trail. The existing facility has been designed to assure safe vehicular movement,
quality appearance through the incorporation of landscaping, and it not located
within close vicinity of existing single family residence.

The zoning for the subject site is Scenic Highway Commercial (C-P-S).
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6.

10.

11.

The proposed use, addition of a gift shop is a permitted use subject to the approval of a plot plan
in the C-P-S zone, in accordance with Ordinance No. 348. The caretaker unit and outdoor exhibit
are consistent with the same intensity and character classification criteria as outlined in the C-P-S
zoning classification.

The proposed project, as designed and conditioned, complies with the development standards
set forth in the Scenic Highway Commercial {C-P-8) zone. More specifically, neither of the
existing structures (caretaker unit or gift shop) exceeds the fifty (50} foot height limitations from
the C-P-S zone. In addition, the structures do not exceed 35 feet in height and in result do not
have a minimum yard requirement.

The project will have approximately fourteen (14) general parking spaces and one (1)
handicapped space to serve the existing gift shop, outdoor exhibit area, and caretaker unit. In
order to determine that the proposed fifteen (15) parking spaces would be adequate to service
the three proposed uses, a parking analysis was conducted on July 4", 2013. The analysis was
utilized to determine the peak trips taken to the commercial roadside facility during a summer
holiday. During the parking analysis, a total of six (8) passenger cars parked in the designated
parking spaces. Staff has determined that the proposed fourteen (14) general parking spaces and
one (1) handicapped space will be adequate to serve the permitted uses. In addition, there is an
abundance of existing parking spaces which can adequately service the existing roadside
commercial facility.

The project site is surrounded by properties which are designated in the Pass Area Plan as Rural:
Rural Desert (R:RDj} to the west and Areas subject to Indian Jurisdiction to the east.

The project site is surrounded by properties which have a zoning classification of Controlled
Deveiopment Areas-10 Arce Minimum (W-2-10) to the west and Rural Residential (R-R) to the
east.

The project is not located within a Conservation Area of the Coachella Valley Multiple Species
Habitat Conservation Plan (CVMSHCP) and as such, is not required to dedicate a portion of the
project site for dedication purposes. However, the property is within the CVMSHCP fee area.

CONCLUSIONS:

1.

The proposed additional uses are uses allowed within the Community Development: Commercial
Retail Land Use Designation.

The project is consistent with the Scenic Highway Commercial (C-P-S) zoning classification of
Ordinance No. 348, and with all other applicable provisions of Ordinance No. 348.

The public’s health, safety, and general welfare are protected through project design.

The proposed project is conditionally compatible with the present and future logical development
of the area.

The proposed project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
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B.

The proposed project will not preclude reserve design for the Coachella Valley Multiple Species
Habitat Conservation Plan (CVMSHCP). '

INFORMATIONAL ITEMS:

1.

2.

3.

4.

As of this writing, no letters, in support or opposition have been received.

The project site is not located within:

@™m0 o0 T

A city of sphere of influence;

A Historic Preservation district;

Tribal land,;

A Specific plan;

The Coachella Valley MSHCP Conservation area;

An Agriculture preserve;

Airport Influence area;

A Fault zone; or

The Stephens Kangaroo Rat Fee Area or Core Reserve Area.

The project site is located within:

@ 000 o

The boundaries of the Banning Unified School District;
Cabazon Policy Area;

A 100-year flood plain area;

A Low Paleontological Sensitivity area;

Mt. Palomar Observatory Area Ordinance No. 655;

A High Fire area; and

West Desert Municipal Advisory Committee.

The subject site is currently designated as Assessor’s Parcel Numbers 519-190-036 and 519-
190-046.
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY THIS AREA FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY
RIVERSIDE COUNTY
When recorded, retum to:

Riverside County Planning Department
12" Floor County Administrative Center
4080 Lemon Street, Riverside, CA 92502-1409
Mail Stop # 1070

No Fee, 6103 Government Code
Benefit of Riverside County Planning Department
NOTICE OF LOT LINE ADJUSTMENTNO. S5 49/ ~_ \ Y\
RECORD OWNERS - EXISTING PARCELS (Assessor Pa

Mka Cabazon Partnership 519-180-§24-.
519190:087 \Y </
519190%;{@@/

=

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF ADJUSTED PAR s . \) ) NS
See attached Legat Description - Exhibit “A’

_SIGNATURE(S) OF RECORDED OWN 5t bo Notaried)
Print Name/Title: Gary Kanter Signature: _ ___
Print Name/Titie: 4744 44 ALon ﬁﬁ/ﬂerrﬁl'd_ | Signature: \\ \(
Print Name/Title: _gnaiuro
Print Name/Title:
RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLA DEPARTMENT APPROVAL
This Lot Line Adjustment is approved.
ggnalureéhw( ém Pnnted N »\\ﬂ/w/m Date: £~ 25 -/5
_ _ RIVERSI owv R'S APPROVAL
This document reviewed by Riverside Cou urve

BY: %M K: 0&-07~/ ¢

“ "NQTARY AOKNOWLEDGEMENT
STATE OF CALIFORNI
COUNTY OF |

OnJUNE (8. 20!4/’\ oreme ¢ gsxmg- MARIC RAMIBEZ, MOTARY PUfL[C
(Name and Titie of Officer)
(erey eantep.

{Name(s) of Signer(s))

of satisfactory gyidence to be the person(s} whose name(s)(§fare-subscribed to the
rept.a d.a ged to me th executed the same in authorized capacityfie€),
{ S/ '-;:_\:\" lgnature‘(,d) on the instrument the parsonﬁ;)' or the entity upon behalf of which the person/(p‘f

rument.

I -5~
B2/25/2815 84 : 46P
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EXHIBIT “A”
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 5491
PARCEL “A”

ALL THOSE PORTIONS OF PARCELS 1 AND REMAINER PARCEL, IN THE COUNTY
RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, IN BOOK 190, PAGES 71 THROUGH 74 INCLU
PARCEL MAPS DESCRIBED THEREIN.

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL 1 AND THE WE

44.00 FEET WESTERLY, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, FROM THE
SAID DEEP CREEK ROAD: y \‘

THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LI ,:
EAST A DISTANCE OF 737.32 FEET; /

NORTHERLY, HAVING A RADIUS OF 414. 08, FEET AND A CEN ANGLE OF 26°05'67";

THENCE WESTERLY ALONG THE ARC AND SAID-NORTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY, A
DISTANCE OF 188.58 FEET (THE TERMINU RADIAL.LINE BEARS NORTH 27°28'34" EAST);

THENCE CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG SAIR NQRTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE
NORTH 62°31'26" WEST A DIS'@ICE OF2.94 LFO APOINT IN THE WESTERLY LINE
OF PARCEL 1;

THENCE NORTHERLY , ) LINE NORTH 00°02'15" WEST A DISTANCE
OF 319.33 FEET,;

2815-8873552

82/25/2915 B4: 48P
3 of 10

June 16, 2014




EXHIBIT “A”
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 5491
PARCEL “B”

ALL THOSE PORTIONS OF REMAINER PARCEL, IN THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STA
OF CALIFORNIA, IN BOOK 190, PAGES 71 THROUGH 74 INCLUSIVE OF PARCEL M
DESCRIBED THEREIN.

AND DISTANT 44.00 FEET WESTERLY, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANG
CENTERLINE OF SAID DEEP CREEK ROAD;

THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID WESTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LI
EAST A DISTANCE OF 1196.62 FEET TO THE MOST SOUTHEASY,
REMAINDER PARCEL;

LEE)

THENCE SOUTH 89°57°45" WEST A DISTANCE OF 543/00.FEET;
/ / \:/

THENCE SOUTH 00°02'15" EAST A DISTANCE OF ' !

DRIVE;

RIGHT OF WAY ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE,
&-RADIUS OF 590.00 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF

THENCE WESTERTY A
369,56 FEET(THE INITIAL RADIAL LINE BEARS SOUTH

CONCAVE SOUTHERKY
35°53'19", AN ARCHEN

2015-0075398
BE/25/2815 84, 46F
4 of 18

June 16, 2014




EXHIBIT “A”
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 5491
PARCEL “C"

ALL THOSE PORTIONS OF PARCEL 9, IN THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, IN BOOK 190, PAGES 71 THROUGH 74 INCLUSIVE OF PARCEL MAPS
DESCRIBED THEREIN.

BEGINNING NORTH 00°02'15” WEST A DISTANCE OF 46.96 FEET DISTANT FR
NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL g;

THENCE SOUTH 00°02'15" EAST A DISTANCE OF 256.96 FEET ALONG 4
LINE OF SAID PARCEL 9;

POINT OF BEGINNING.
PARCEL CONTAINS 2.09 ACRES, MORE OR LESS. '

Ng: 23323

2815-6675598
Exp. 12131115

RE/ED El15 84 4EF

June 16, 2014




EXHIBIT "B”-MAP
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 5491

S BTSN E 1275.73 —\rop
LNE TARLE | PR 'B* B
(T)s 4540'11" W 32.63 ()N 0002'15” W 83.73' I =
(2)s 0002'15" E 11473 (5)N 00'02'15" W 46.96
(3)s 000215" £ 197.04' &\ 5
 CURVE_ TABLE e\

@A;zs'os’sr R=414.00' L=188.58' T=95.6"
®A=35'53'19'R=590.00’ L=369.56' T=191.07"

)

e
\i'\; - N146
0

< o é =
. B =
g Bz
2| =zt APN 519—180-021 \) B
2l & PARCEL " e
= 3 7 N agﬁ : j 8
S RE\’N“
8 W
= \Gt

\ot ; y, =
/37440, 2320&.

OO O

S 00°02'15" E 737.32'

L AP Sto- - 190-029
- PARCEL "A"
NP ) 7.09 ACRES

-h-
N 00002'15" W "
319.33'

"=200'
S 6231'26" E
2.94 © N 88‘37 24 W

LOT I.INES WILL NOT LATERALLY
INUFACTURED SLOPE. NO DRAINAGE SEMINOLE DRIVE

T A
FROM ‘\ TRIBUTARY AREA ABOVE A MANUFACTURED
\ SLOPE ) SHEET FLOW OVER THE SLOPE FACE.
ASSESSQR'S PARCEL NUMBERS 519-180-021, 519-190-029 & 519-—190-037
"‘!{[jl/' JUNE 2014 SECTION 9, 1.3 S., R.2 E,, SBM

DATE: JUNE 2014 DRAWN BY: [ W0. 2445 | SHT 1 OF { SHTS




EXHIBIT “C”=SITE PLAN ;
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 5491 8

APN 519-180-021
PARCEL "B"

SEE SHEET 2

APN 519190037 | ‘dgieie\ dor s i, SHEE
PARCEL "C" Sod :

: By ‘ T‘!. . /‘l" | L
i N “-\' ) | 9
(A ety L X |
e ) i) s B
) 7|.'ﬁ| I T
PN §19-190-029'}

\, PARCEL-ZA* | [

o
|~

STARY.AREA“ABOVE A MANUFACTURED

HEKT FLOW, OVER THE SLOPE FACE.
ARCEL, NUMBERS:  519-180-021, 519-190-029 & 519-190-037

BIMPREPARED;  JUNE 2014

80K & ASSOCIATES INC. L COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA

[ LOT LNE ADJUSTMENT

'1. 51) FEE-BO82 = _
DATE: JUNE 2014 || SCALE: 1°=300" | DRAWN BY: |  W.O. 2445 |

T I -5

82/25-/2815 84 46F
7 of 18




EXHIBIT *"C"-SITE PLAN
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 5491

S 89'58'31" E 1275.73'
A—
(1)s 454011” W 3293 (®)s 000215 £ 8373 r
(2)s 0002'15" € 114.73'
(3)s 0002'15" £ 197.04 \ g
CURVE TABLE 18 \
(1) A=26'05'57" R=414.00' 1L=188.58' T=95.96' a "
(2) A=3553'19" R=590.00' (=369.56' T=191.07 \
s B
< .=
E 5
3 APN 519180021 ©
[re] -
- 1 a8
o~
= .
2
S
3 -
= N §

— APN 519-190-029 '
PARCEL A"

319.3%

17200 AN
S 6231'26" E A
2.94'

N 88'37'24" W
210.84'
STREET

ARPEL NUMBERS: 519-180-021, 519-190-020 & 519-190-037
35, R2 E., SBM

O 5,
Sy . 7 A%m o Q\\-
DATE: JUNE 2014 SHT 2 OF 3 SHTS

SCALE: 1"=200' DRAWN BY: - W.0. 2445

AMRIRRATUWOAMWAIR ="

82/25/2815 B4 : 46P
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EXHIBIT "C"-SITE PLAN
LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT NO. 5491

L5 APN 519-180-021 3

£:2  PARCEL "B" 2

:

g \,0‘ U“E -3‘ " —— '

= 8 - =

= » 47.04 \\\hg)

% . 152-49' * )] 201'00. S - - '
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= | ! - I

—= ({ R R TN i % ;iﬂﬂh§1§:122f037
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= = | S 1 |

= . \ 23

= Lo |& 8

= O w
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RIVERSIDE COUNTY |
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

‘Steve Weiss, AICP
Planning Director

Case Number: LLAD5491 Date: 2/25/2015

Riverside County Planning Department

@,{M

SIGNATURE
Mark Corcoran ‘
PRINTED NAME

Contract Planner

¢B15-8873538

B2, 252815 B4 - 4EF
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NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
and
INTENT TO ADOPT A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION

A PUBLIC HEARING has been scheduled, pursuant to Riverside County Land Use Ordinance No. 348, before
the RIVERSIDE COUNTY DIRECTOR'S HEARING to consider the project shown below:

PLOT PLAN NO. 14522 REVISED PERMIT NO. 1 — Intent to Adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration —
Applicant: World's Biggest Dinosaurs — Engineer/Representative: Trip Hord — Fifih Supervisoriat District —
Cabazon Zoning Area — The Pass Area Plan: Community Development: Commercial Retail (CR) and Rural
Desert (RD) (10 Acre Min) — Location: Northerly of 10 Freeway at Main Street and westerly of Creek Rd. -
1.0 Acres — Zoning: Scenic Highway Commercial (C-P-8) and Controlled Development Areas (10
Acre Min} (W-2-10) - REQUEST: To pemnit an approximately 2,916 sq. fi. gift shop, 1,060 sq. ft.
caretaker unit, and a 35,279 sq. fl. outdoor dinosaur museum which includes outdoor education dinosaur
exhibits, and landscaping on a roadside commercial attraction facility.

TIME OF HEARING: 1:30 pm or as soon as possible thereafter
NOVEMBER 21, 2016
RIVERSIDE COUNTRY ADMINISTRATIVE CENTER
4080 LEMON STREET, 1" FLOOR, CONFERENCE ROOM 2A
RIVERSIDE, CA 82501

For further information regarding this project, please contact Project Planner, David' Aivarez, at 951-955-
5719 or email daalvarez@rctima.org or go to the County Planning Department’s Director's Hearing agenda

web page at hitp://planning.rctima.org/PublicHearings.aspx

The Riverside County Planning Department has determined that the above project will not have a significant
effect on the environment and has recommended adoption of a mitigated negative declaration. The
Planning Director will consider the proposed project and the proposed mitigated negative declaration, at the
public hearing. The case file for the proposed project and the proposed mitigated negative declaration may
be viewed Monday through Thursday, 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., at the County of Riverside Planning
Department,4080 Lemon Sireet, 12th Floor, Riverside, CA 92501. For further information or an
appointment, contact the project planner,

Any person wishing to comment on a proposed project may do so, in writing, between the date of this notice
and the public hearing or appear and be heard at the time and place noted above. All comments received
prior to the public hearing will be submitted to the Planning Director, and the Planning Director will consider
such comments, in addition to any oral testimony, before making a decision on the proposed project.

If you challenge this project in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else
raised at the public hearing, described in this notice, or in written correspondence delivered to the Planning
Director at, or prior to, the public hearing. Be advised that, as a result of public hearings and comment, the
Planning Director may amend, in whole or in part, the proposed project. Accordingly, the designations,
development standards, design or improvements, or any properties or lands, within the boundaries of the
proposed project, may be changed in a way other than specifically proposed.

Please send all written correspondence to:
RIVERSIDE COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Attn: David Alvarez

P.O. Box 1409, Riverside, CA 82502-1409



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM: INITIAL STUDY

Environmental Assessment (E.A.} Number: 42502

Project Case Type (s) and Number{s): Plot Plan 14522 Revision Number 1
Lead Agency Name: County of Riverside Planning Department

Address: P.O. Box 1409, Riverside, CA 92502-1409

Contact Person: Dave Alvarez

Telephone Number: 951-955-5719

Applicant’s Name: World's Biggest Dinosaurs

Applicant’s Address: PO Box No. 330, Cabazon, CA 92230

l PROJECT INFORMATION
A. Project Description:
Plot Plan 14522 Revision Permit No. 1 proposes to add an approximately 2,916 square-foot
gift shop, a 1,080 square-foot caretaker unit, and a 34,279 square-foot area of outdoor
dinosaur exhibits and landscaping.

B. Type of Project: Site Specific {X|; Countywide [J; Community [1; Policy (.

C. Total Project Area: 54.7 acres

Residential Acres: Lots: Units: Projected No. of Residents:
Commercial Acres: 54.7 Lots; Sq. Ft of Bldg. Area: 3,976 Est. No. of Employees: 5
Industrial Acres: Lots: 8q. Ft. of Bidg. Area: Est. No. of Employees:
Other: . "

1 n -

D. Assessor’s Parcel No(s): 519—18[5-021, 519-180-0289, 519-190-036,/519-190-037.

E. Street References: Northwest corner of Seminole Drive @ 'ep Creek Road.

F. Section, Township & Range Description or referencefattach a Legal Description:
T.3.8.R.2E.

G. Brief description of the éxisting environmental setting of the project site and its
surroundings: The project site currently contains an existing gift shop and dinosaur exhibits.

I, APPLICABLE GENERAL PLAN AND ZONING REGULATIONS

A. General Plan Elements/Policies;

1. Land Use: The current land use designation of the project site is Community
Development: Commercial Retail (CD:CR) and Rural: Rural Desert (R:RD). The project is
consistent with the Commercial Retail (CR) and Rural Desert (RD) land use designations
and other applicable land use policies within the General Plan.

2. Circulation: The project has adequate circulation to the site and is therefore consistent
with the Circulation Element of the General Plan. The proposed project meets ail other
applicable circulation policies of the General Plan.

Page 1 of 38 - EANo. 42502
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Multipurpose Open Space: The proposed project meets all applicable Multipurpose
Open Space element policies.

Safety: The proposed project allows for sufficient provision of emergency response
services to the future users of the project. The proposed project meets all other applicable
Safety Element policies.

Noise: Sufficient mitigation against any foreseeable noise sources in the area have been
pravided for in the design of the project. The project will not generate noise levels in
excess of standards established in the General Plan or noise ordinance. The project meets
all other applicable Noise Element Policies.

Housing: The proposed project (existing non-residential) meets all applicable Housing
Element Policies.

Air Quality: The proposed project meets all applicable Air Quality element policies.

Healthy Communities: The proposed project meets all applicable policies of the Healthy
Communities element.

General Plan Area Plan{s): The Pass

Foundation Component(s): Community Development and Rural

Land Use Designation(s): Commercial Retail and Rural Desert

Overlay(s), if any: N/A

Policy Area(s}, if any: Cabazon Policy Arsa

Adjacent and Surrounding:

1.

ral S

Area Plan{s):. The Pass

Foundation Component(s): Community Development and Rural
Land Use Designation(s): Commercial Retail and Rural Desert
Overlay(s), if any: N/A

Policy Area(s), if any: Cabazon Policy Area

Adopted Specific Plan Information

1.

2.

Name and Number of Specific Plan, if any: N/A

Specific Plan Planning Area, and Policies, if any: N/A

Existing Zoning: Scenic Highway Commercial (C-P-S) and Controlled Development Areas
{10 acre minimum){W-2-10)

J. Proposed Zoning, if any: N/A

Page 2 of 38 EA No. 42502
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K. Adjacent and Surrounding Zoning: Rural Residential (RR), Scenic Highway Commercial
(C-P-S) and Controlled Development Areas-10 acre minimum (W-2-10)

(ll. ENVIRONMENTAL FACTORS POTENTIALLY AFFECTED

The environmental factors checked below ( x ) would be potentially affected by this project, involving
at least one impact that is a “Potentially Significant Impact’ or “Less than Significant with Mitigation
Incorporated” as indicated by the checkiist an the following pages.

{71 Aesthetics [l Hazards & Hazardous Materials [] Recreation

] Agriculture & Forest Resources [ ] Hydrology / Water Quality [] Transportation / Traffic
1 Air Quality { ] Land Use / Planning [_] Utilities / Service Systems
(] Biological Resources [C] Mineral Resources [] Other:

[ Cuitural Resources [] Noise {1 0Other:

[] Geology / Soils ] Population / Housing [] Mandatory Findings of

] Greenhouse Gas Emissions [] Public Services Significance

IV. DETERMINATION

On the basis of this initial evaluation:

A PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT/NEGATIVE DECLARATION WAS NOT
PREPARED

[ Ifind that the proposed project COULD NOT have a significant effect on the environment, and a
NEGATIVE DECLARATION will be prepared.

| find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, there

will not be a significant effect in this case because revisions in the project, described in this document,

have been made or agreed to by the project proponent. A MITIGATED NEGATIVE DECLARATION
- will be prepared.

] 1 find that the proposed project MAY have a significant effect on the environrhent, and an
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required.

A PREVIOUS ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT/NEGATIVE DECLARATION WAS PREPARED

L1 1find that although the proposed project could have a significant effect on the environment, NO
NEW ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION IS REQUIRED because (a) all potentially significant
effects of the proposed project have been adequately analyzed in an earlier EIR or Negative
Declaration pursuant to applicable legal standards, (b) all potentially significant effects of the proposed
project have been avoided or mitigated pursuant to that earlier EIR or Negative Declaration, {(c) the
proposed project will not result in any new significant environmental effects not identified in the earlier
EIR or Negative Declaration, (d} the proposed project will not substantially increase the severity of the
environmental effects identified in the earlier EIR or Negative Declaration, {e) no considerably different
mitigation measures have been identified and (f) no mitigation measures found infeasible have
become feasible.

[ 1 1find that although all potentially significant effects have been adequately analyzed in an earlier
EIR or Negative Dectaration pursuant to applicable legal standards, some changes or additions are
necessary but none of the conditions described in California Code of Regulations, Section 15162
exist. An ADDENDUM to a previously-certified EIR or Negative Declaration has been prepared and
will be considered by the approving body or bodies.

[ I find that at least one of the conditions described in California Code of Regulations, Section
15162 exist, but | further find that only minor additions or changes are necessary to make the previous
EIR adequately apply to the project in the changed situation; therefore a SUPPLEMENT TO THE
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required that need only contain the information necessary to
make the previous EIR adequate for the project as revised.

Page 3 of 38 EA No. 42502
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Ll [Ifind that at least one of the following conditions described in California Code of Regulations,
Section 15162, exist and a SUBSEQUENT ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT is required: (1)
Substantial changes are proposed in the project which will require major revisions of the previous EIR
or negative declaration due to the involvernent of new significant environmental effects or a substantial
increase in the severity of previously identified significant effects; (2) Substantial changes have
occurred with respect to the circumstances under which the project is undertaken which will require
major revisions of the previous EIR or negative declaration due to the involvement of new significant
environmental effects or a substantial increase in the severity of previously identified significant
effects; or (3) New information of substantial importance, which was not known and could not have
been known with the exercise of reasonable diligence at the time the previous EIR was certified as
complete or the negative declaration was adopted, shows any the following:(A) The project will have
one or more significant effects not discussed in the previous EIR or negative declaration;(B)
Significant effects previously examined will be substantially more severe than shown in the previous
EIR or negative declaration;(C) Mitigation measures or alternatives previously found not to be feasible
would in fact be feasible, and would substantially reduce one or more significant effects of the project,
but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measures or alternatives; or,{D) Mitigation
measures or alternatives which are considerably different from those analyzed in the previous EIR or
negative declaration would substantially reduce one or more significant effects of the project on the
environment, but the project proponents decline to adopt the mitigation measures or alternatives.

M. P zole
Signature Date

Dave Alvarez, Contract Planner For Steve Weiss, Planning Director

Printed Name

Page 4 of 38 EA No. 42502




V. ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES ASSESSMENT

In accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act {CEQA) (Public Resources Code Section
21000-21178.1), this Initial Study has been prepared to analyze the proposed project to determine
any potential significant impacts upon the environment that w